
Koe,eelman, Ben 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Bjornson, John D. 
Wednesday, February 10, 2021 5:33 PM 
Koppelman, Ben 
questions on legislative wing 

Representative Koppelman, 
I am gathering the information you requested regarding legislative space in the Capitol. I will follow up tomorrow with 
sq. footage estimates for space used by the Legislative Branch. But, I believe the Legislative Council office is currently 
using about 11,500 sq. ft, which likely will need to increase some during the next biennium if the proposal to transfer 
some IT personnel from ITD to our office goes forward (the Senate Appropriations Committee has amended the 
Legislative Branch bill to increase our IT staff by 8 positions). 
I have asked Facilities for sq. footage of the other rooms we are using. I suspect we are occupying over 10,000 sq. feet in 
the J-wing this session. 

We have spent nearly $3 million of CARES funding in response to COVID. Over $700,000 was for replacement of the 
chamber voting boards. Most of the remaining funds were related to IT upgrades, including the audio/visual upgrades 
and costs for streaming the video. The cost of constructing the 4 new committee rooms, exclusive of the audio/visual 
costs, is likely going to be in the $150,000 to $200,000 range. 

In calculating the $40 million total, we went with an assumption of moving all legislative operations, other than the 
chambers, to the new structure which would located where the legislative parking lot now exists. There had been prior 
discussions regarding a structure there to include underground parking, so we used that as a starting point. We looked 
at 80,000 sq. feet of space plus the cost of furnishing the building. We used $400 per sq. foot as an estimate for the 
constn,iction. 
There could be 2 levels of underground parking which cou ld provide 200-250 parking spots which potentially could 
connect by tunnel to the existing structure. The ground floor could be used for committee rooms wh ich wou ld include 
some large hearing rooms and all rooms having added safety with multiple exits. The committee rooms could be similar 
in size to the rooms constructed in the J-wing. 
The second level coul邳e used for secure legislator office space a面區connected t-0'，Leg庫t1ve Hall~by a skyw計k(this
(liOuld accommodate leaving a driveway between th,e」ne-ure andthe existingstructure to allowtraffic to move 

一· "＇．．，一－－－．－－ ·酆-`－ -,- - 
b1etween the north ang ?outh sides of the Capitol) . 
I he third level could be used to move the L~ staff .~ng__inc:_we space to move in IT equipment such as servers for whicli 
7= －一·----· -一－ 7 

we currently pay rent to ITD. 
曰' · '＂＇ 一 ·一lfina ividual legislator offices were replaced with large "studies" for each chamber with a small number of offices, maybe 

for committee chairmen, and a reduction in the LC space, I would think one floor could be eliminated. 

In some of the informal discussions I had with John Boyle, I inquired whether other agenc~cou風~e moved into space 
if the Leg啤tive主ranc掣亜沮tes-currentmeeti理 「坐四．sa壓i .the LC連竺至連ace. Heindicated there足re-severa乜gencies
that could move from off campus rental space. For e天a而le some ofTne rooms in the horseshoe could ~IJ£泗迄卽me

small one or two p~r_s9 n e西tie5 . _ I suspect there could be efficiencies where some of those entities could sha-re 
personnel. 

John 

John Bjornson 
Director 
North Dakota Legislative Council 
600 East Boulevard Avenue 

1 
八.A5

· 臼
W

」4
r
J̀

 



CHAPTER 48-10 
CAPITOL GROUNDS PLANNING COMMISSION 

48-10-01. Capitol grounds planning commission. 
The capitol grounds planning commission consists of the lieutenant governor as chairman 

and eight other members selected biennially as provided in this section. The governor shall 
appoint two citizens, one licensed architect, and one representative from the state historical 
society as members, the president of the senate shall appoinCtwo senators as members, and 
the speaker of the house of representatives sha ll appoint two representatives as members. 
Appointment to the commission is for a term of two years. Legislative and citizen members of 
the planning commission are entitled to per diem payments and expenses in such amount and 
in the same manner as provided by law for members of the legislative management. 

48-10-02. Capitol building fund to be administered by the capitol grounds planning 
commission - Continuing appropriation - Procedure for expenditure of certain funds. 

The capitol grounds planning commission shall have general powers to superintend the 
administration of the capitol building fund, its interest and income fund, and its investments and 
properties. It may cause any lands now held in such funds to be sold at market value, direct the 
conversion of any securities now held by such funds to cash, approve expenditures from such 
funds subject to law and 丨egislative appropriations, and to do all other things necessary to carry 
out the intent and purposes of this section. The board of university ,and school lands or its 
designee, on the commission's behalf, shall see to the investment and management of the 
capitol building fund and its interest and income fund and shall account to the commission 
concerning these funds at the commission's request. 

Provided further, all moneys and other property in the capitol building fund , except as 
otherwIse appropriated , are hereby dedIcated and reserved to the exclu严p-urp范三
~dditio_n to the ~tive wing o f the state capitol building,, and the caj51to 
grounds planning commission shall take necessary steps to accumuIate aTd conserve the 
money anp,pr:opertyj n the,capitQI building fund for such purpose . 

The commission may, during any biennium, expend-from the- interest and income fund of the 
capitol building fund a sum not to exceed fifty percent of the unencumbered balance on the first 
day of any biennium, and such amount is hereby appropriated to the capitol grounds planning 
commission. The expenditure may be made, after consideration of the capitol grounds master 
plan, for projects or planning but may not exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars per 
biennium. The expenditure may only be made upon approval by two-thirds of the total 
membership of the commission. The expenditure must be made upon a voucher, or vouchers, 
prepared by the office of management and budget at the direction of the commission. 

48-10-03. Powers and duties of the commission - Authority to accept gifts -
Continuing appropriation. 

The capitol grounds planning commission shall confer with the state council on the arts with 
respect to the artistic value of monuments, memorials, or works of art to be constructed on the 
capitol grounds and with qualified consultants retained by it to select sites for buildings, facilities, 
monuments, memorials, or works of art to be constructed on the capitol grounds. The 
commission shall develop and modify long-term plans for the development of the capitol 
grounds. The commission sha丨 I approve or disapprove the basic style and exterior construction 
of any 埤迪鷗主也filY, monument, memorial, or work of art constructed on the capitol grounds. 
Except as otherwise provided by this section, the commission has exclusive authority to accept 
or reject gifts of any type or class of property for exterior placement on the capitol grounds or for 
the improvement of the exterior construction of any building or facility on the capitol grounds, 
including landscaping and improvements to the capitol grounds. Any gifts of money accepted 
pursuant to this section must be deposited in the capitol building fund and are appropriated on a 
continuing basis to the commission for purposes consistent with this section. No construction or 
placement of an item on the capitol grounds may be undertaken without the approval of the 
commission, unless the construction or placement is authorized by the legislative assembly. If 

Page No. 1 



Koe,eelman, Ben 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Bjornson, John D. 
Thursday, February 11, 2021 11 :06 AM 
Koppelman, Ben 
HB 1249 
Space for LC and Legislature.xlsx 

Good morning, 
Attached is a spreadsheet listing the size of space used by the Legislative branch. 
As I mentioned yesterday, the main portion of the Legislative Council office is over 11,000 sq . ft. That space shows up in 
various entries on the spreadsheet because portions of the office are separated. When all the areas we use are taken 
into account, it appears we are currently using at least 13,000 sq . feet . 
The 3 new rooms on the 3rd floor of the J-wing are all over 2000 sq. feet. The room on the 2nd floor of the J-wing used by 
2 Senate committees is nearly 1900 sq. feet. As the spreadsheet indicates, we are using 14,000 sq . feet in the J-
wing. However, the only room in the J-wing we consider to be our space is the Pioneer Room. The Coteau rooms and 
Sheyenne River Room belong to the Judicial branch, except during sessions. .'.To~ xec.!:!!jve brancli is Underthe 

．一 一-－一－-.. 'assumptLon ~ w肌be returning the other remodeLed space back苛ter the session. 

Mr. Boyle included the square footage of the office space we are using on the 18th and 14th floors as well when we 
calculated Capitol tower space currently being used by us. 

I think Boyle nmentioned this t9 you, but in case not- 韞CC48謚四2_邱國esmone¥ in血逗pitoLbuild i n訌國 i~
如xc~pt as otherwise appropriated~ are hereby dedi'#幽 and函函要且0 !h£ 亞迪~siv~稗rp立至吐 the construCtL.on4 )f 
an addition to tj,e legislative wing of the state capi面 buHa ing, an在the capitol gro-Unds planning e::omm ission shall-take 

necessary st聖罕C也2 at2叩S-e成紅h-enmne¥y-an.d－pmp~e-my』 i n _the~capitotbui亜fund for such 
purr ose."_. ~ df#nameddest=48-10-01 

John 

John Bjornson 
Director 
North Dakota Legislative Council 
600 East Boulevard Avenue 
Bismarck, ND 58505 
701-328-2916 

1 



Bldg 

JW 

JW 

JW 

JW 

JW 

JW 

JW 

JW 

JW 

i
o
o
一3
3
3
2
2
1
1
1
G

F 
勺屄I^

Room 3 
327B 
327C 
327E 

216 
Legislative Offices 

Coteau A 

Coteau B 

Sheyenne River Room 

Pioneer Room 

Sqft 

2170 
2158 

2052 
1875 

879 

889 
1093 

636 
2314 

14066 

Bldg 

Tower 

Tower 

Tower 

Tower 

Tower 

Tower 

Tower 

Tower 

7辶」回
Floor 

18 
14 

2 

2 

G 
G 

G 

G 

Room 

Legislative Offices 

Legislative Offices 

Legislative Offices 

Prairie Room 

Harvest Room 

Red River Room 

Sakakawea Room 

Rough Rider Room 

Sqft 

3408 
1658 

8578 
1210 

1168 
646 
749 

1545 

18962 

汶局``U 
\ 

,f

Oorl32222211111111111GGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGG 

L 

Bldg 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

LW 

昷＾} 
Sqft 

1851 
647 

1811 
1349 

2247 

720 
127 

165 

420 
142 

535 
533 
76 

132 
612 

650 
702 

150 
745 
579 
749 

780 
778 

702 
840 
377 

665 
509 

4215 
234 
932 

561 
625 
247 
509 

4120 

Room 

Legislative IT Offices 

House Conference Room 

Leg Coun Legal(old library) 

Law Library 

Clerk Offices 

SW House Offices 

East Senate Restroom 

Leg 」slative Supply Room 

Senate Conference Room 

Senate Maj/Min Middle 

Senate Majority Offices 

Senate Minority Offices 

Senate West Restroom 

Sec of Senate 

Senate Lounge 

Minority Office/Restroom 

Majority Office/Restroom 

Doctor of Day 

Legislative Study 

Roosevelt Park Room 

Ft Union Room 

Peace Garden Room 

Fort Totten Room 

Press Room 

Medora Room 

Bill and Journal Room 

Fort Lincoln Room 

Press Studio 

Brynhild Haugland Room 

Coat Room 

M issouri River Restroom 

House Locker Room 

Missouri River Room 

Senate Locker Room 

Senate Womens Restroom 

Common Space 

CeKC[u品
31036 _ 

c伝臺/


