Koppelman, Ben

From:

Bjornson, John D.

Sent:

Wednesday, February 10, 2021 5:33 PM

To:

Koppelman, Ben

Subject:

questions on legislative wing

Representative Koppelman,

I am gathering the information you requested regarding legislative space in the Capitol. I will follow up tomorrow with sq. footage estimates for space used by the Legislative Branch. But, I believe the Legislative Council office is currently using about 11,500 sq. ft, which likely will need to increase some during the next biennium if the proposal to transfer some IT personnel from ITD to our office goes forward (the Senate Appropriations Committee has amended the Legislative Branch bill to increase our IT staff by 8 positions).

I have asked Facilities for sq. footage of the other rooms we are using. I suspect we are occupying over 10,000 sq. feet in the J-wing this session.

We have spent nearly \$3 million of CARES funding in response to COVID. Over \$700,000 was for replacement of the chamber voting boards. Most of the remaining funds were related to IT upgrades, including the audio/visual upgrades and costs for streaming the video. The cost of constructing the 4 new committee rooms, exclusive of the audio/visual costs, is likely going to be in the \$150,000 to \$200,000 range.

In calculating the \$40 million total, we went with an assumption of moving all legislative operations, other than the chambers, to the new structure which would located where the legislative parking lot now exists. There had been prior discussions regarding a structure there to include underground parking, so we used that as a starting point. We looked at 80,000 sq. feet of space plus the cost of furnishing the building. We used \$400 per sq. foot as an estimate for the construction.

There could be 2 levels of underground parking which could provide 200-250 parking spots which potentially could connect by tunnel to the existing structure. The ground floor could be used for committee rooms which would include some large hearing rooms and all rooms having added safety with multiple exits. The committee rooms could be similar in size to the rooms constructed in the J-wing.

The second level could be used for secure legislator office space and be connected to Legislative Hall by a skywalk (this could accommodate leaving a driveway between the new structure and the existing structure to allow traffic to move between the north and south sides of the Capitol).

The third level could be used to move the LC staff and include space to move in IT equipment such as servers for which we currently pay rent to ITD.

If individual legislator offices were replaced with large "studies" for each chamber with a small number of offices, maybe for committee chairmen, and a reduction in the LC space, I would think one floor could be eliminated.

In some of the informal discussions I had with John Boyle, I inquired whether other agencies could be moved into space if the Legislative Branch vacates current meeting rooms and the LC office space. He indicated there are several agencies that could move from off campus rental space. For example some of the rooms in the horseshoe could house some small one or two person entities. I suspect there could be efficiencies where some of those entities could share personnel.

John

John Bjornson Director North Dakota Legislative Council 600 East Boulevard Avenue



CHAPTER 48-10 CAPITOL GROUNDS PLANNING COMMISSION

48-10-01. Capitol grounds planning commission.

The capitol grounds planning commission consists of the lieutenant governor as chairman and eight other members selected biennially as provided in this section. The governor shall appoint two citizens, one licensed architect, and one representative from the state historical society as members, the president of the senate shall appoint two senators as members, and the speaker of the house of representatives shall appoint two representatives as members. Appointment to the commission is for a term of two years. Legislative and citizen members of the planning commission are entitled to per diem payments and expenses in such amount and in the same manner as provided by law for members of the legislative management.

48-10-02. Capitol building fund to be administered by the capitol grounds planning commission - Continuing appropriation - Procedure for expenditure of certain funds.

The capitol grounds planning commission shall have general powers to superintend the administration of the capitol building fund, its interest and income fund, and its investments and properties. It may cause any lands now held in such funds to be sold at market value, direct the conversion of any securities now held by such funds to cash, approve expenditures from such funds subject to law and legislative appropriations, and to do all other things necessary to carry out the intent and purposes of this section. The board of university and school lands or its designee, on the commission's behalf, shall see to the investment and management of the capitol building fund and its interest and income fund and shall account to the commission concerning these funds at the commission's request.

Provided further, all moneys and other property in the capitol building fund, except as otherwise appropriated, are hereby dedicated and reserved to the exclusive purpose of the construction of an addition to the legislative wing of the state capitol building, and the capitol grounds planning commission shall take necessary steps to accumulate and conserve the money and property in the capitol building fund for such purpose.

The commission may, during any biennium, expend from the interest and income fund of the capitol building fund a sum not to exceed fifty percent of the unencumbered balance on the first day of any biennium, and such amount is hereby appropriated to the capitol grounds planning commission. The expenditure may be made, after consideration of the capitol grounds master plan, for projects or planning but may not exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars per biennium. The expenditure may only be made upon approval by two-thirds of the total membership of the commission. The expenditure must be made upon a voucher, or vouchers, prepared by the office of management and budget at the direction of the commission.

48-10-03. Powers and duties of the commission - Authority to accept gifts - Continuing appropriation.

The capitol grounds planning commission shall confer with the state council on the arts with respect to the artistic value of monuments, memorials, or works of art to be constructed on the capitol grounds and with qualified consultants retained by it to select sites for buildings, facilities, monuments, memorials, or works of art to be constructed on the capitol grounds. The commission shall develop and modify long-term plans for the development of the capitol grounds. The commission shall approve or disapprove the basic style and exterior construction of any building, facility, monument, memorial, or work of art constructed on the capitol grounds. Except as otherwise provided by this section, the commission has exclusive authority to accept or reject gifts of any type or class of property for exterior placement on the capitol grounds or for the improvement of the exterior construction of any building or facility on the capitol grounds, including landscaping and improvements to the capitol grounds. Any gifts of money accepted pursuant to this section must be deposited in the capitol building fund and are appropriated on a continuing basis to the commission for purposes consistent with this section. No construction or placement of an item on the capitol grounds may be undertaken without the approval of the commission, unless the construction or placement is authorized by the legislative assembly. If

Koppelman, Ben

From:

Bjornson, John D.

Sent:

Thursday, February 11, 2021 11:06 AM

To:

Koppelman, Ben

Subject:

HB 1249

Attachments:

Space for LC and Legislature.xlsx

Good morning,

Attached is a spreadsheet listing the size of space used by the Legislative branch.

As I mentioned yesterday, the main portion of the Legislative Council office is over 11,000 sq. ft. That space shows up in various entries on the spreadsheet because portions of the office are separated. When all the areas we use are taken into account, it appears we are currently using at least 13,000 sq. feet.

The 3 new rooms on the 3rd floor of the J-wing are all over 2000 sq. feet. The room on the 2nd floor of the J-wing used by 2 Senate committees is nearly 1900 sq. feet. As the spreadsheet indicates, we are using 14,000 sq. feet in the J-wing. However, the only room in the J-wing we consider to be our space is the Pioneer Room. The Coteau rooms and Sheyenne River Room belong to the Judicial branch, except during sessions. The executive branch is under the assumption we will be returning the other remodeled space back after the session.

Mr. Boyle included the square footage of the office space we are using on the 18th and 14th floors as well when we calculated Capitol tower space currently being used by us.

I think Boyle mentioned this to you, but in case not — NDCC 48-10-02 provides money in the capitol building fund is "except as otherwise appropriated, are hereby dedicated and reserved to the exclusive purpose of the construction of an addition to the legislative wing of the state capitol building, and the capitol grounds planning commission shall take necessary steps to accumulate and conserve the money and property in the capitol building fund for such purpose." https://www.legis.nd.gov/cencode/t48c10.pdf#nameddest=48-10-01

John

John Bjornson Director North Dakota Legislative Council 600 East Boulevard Avenue Bismarck, ND 58505 701-328-2916 JWING

Tover

Bldg	Floor	Room	Sqft	Bldg	Floor	Room	Sqft
JW	3	327B	2170	Tower	18	Legislative Offices	3408
JW	3	327C	2158	Tower	14	Legislative Offices	1658
JW	3	327E	2052	Tower	2	Legislative Offices	8578
JW	2	216	1875	Tower	2	Prairie Room	1210
JW	2	Legislative Offices	879	Tower	G	Harvest Room	1168
JW	1	Coteau A	889	Tower	G	Red River Room	646
JW	1	Coteau B	1093	Tower	G	Sakakawea Room	749
JW	1	Sheyenne River Room	636	Tower	G	Rough Rider Room	1545
JW	G	Pioneer Room	2314				

14066 18962 Legislative Wing

	Bldg	Floor	Room	Sqft
•	LW	3	Legislative IT Offices	1851
	LW	2	House Conference Room	647
	LW	2	Leg Coun Legal(old library)	1811
	LW	2	Law Library	1349
	LW	2	Clerk Offices	2247
	LW	2	SW House Offices	720
	LW	1	East Senate Restroom	127
	LW	1	Legislative Supply Room	165
	LW	1	Senate Conference Room	420
	LW	1	Senate Maj/Min Middle	142
	LW	1	Senate Majority Offices	535
	LW	1	Senate Minority Offices	533
	LW	1	Senate West Restroom	76
	LW	1	Sec of Senate	132
	LW	1	Senate Lounge	612
	LW	1	Minority Office/Restroom	650
	LW	1	Majority Office/Restroom	702
	LW	G	Doctor of Day	150
	LW	G	Legislative Study	745
	LW	G	Roosevelt Park Room	579
	LW	G	Ft Union Room	749
	LW	G	Peace Garden Room	780
	LW	G	Fort Totten Room	778
	LW	G	Press Room	702
	LW	G	Medora Room	840
	LW	G	Bill and Journal Room	377
	LW	G	Fort Lincoln Room	665
	LW	G	Press Studio	509
	LW	G	Brynhild Haugland Room	4215
	LW	G	Coat Room	234
	LW	G	Missouri River Restroom	932
	LW	G	House Locker Room	561
	LW	G	Missouri River Room	625
	LW	G	Senate Locker Room	247
	LW	G	Senate Womens Restroom	509
	LW	G	Common Space	4120

(excludes chambers)